

RUDE HEALTH FOODS LIMITED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

INFORMATION FOR FILING WITH THE REGISTRAR

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

RUDE HEALTH FOODS LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION

Directors

C J L Barnard
N Barnard
J R Bouldin
S A Mullin

Registered number

05602067

Registered office

212 New Kings Road
London
SW6 4NZ

Independent auditors

James Cowper Kreston
Chartered Accountants and Statutory Auditor
Reading Bridge House
George Street
Reading
Berkshire
RG1 8LS

RUDE HEALTH FOODS LIMITED

CONTENTS

	Page
Balance sheet	1 - 2
Notes to the financial statements	3 - 10

RUDE HEALTH FOODS LIMITED
REGISTERED NUMBER: 05602067

BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 MARCH 2019

	Note	2019 £	2018 £
Fixed assets			
Intangible fixed assets	5	96,030	33,804
Tangible fixed assets	6	245,822	221,914
		<u>341,852</u>	<u>255,718</u>
Current assets			
Stocks		1,852,187	1,186,399
Debtors: amounts falling due within one year	7	3,147,412	2,650,446
Bank and cash balances		463,039	573,558
		<u>5,462,638</u>	<u>4,410,403</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	8	(3,782,901)	(2,449,468)
Net current assets		<u>1,679,737</u>	<u>1,960,935</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		<u>2,021,589</u>	<u>2,216,653</u>
Provisions for liabilities			
Deferred tax	9	(14,902)	(19,807)
		<u>(14,902)</u>	<u>(19,807)</u>
Net assets		<u><u>2,006,687</u></u>	<u><u>2,196,846</u></u>
Capital and reserves			
Called up share capital	10	400,010	397,510
Share premium account	11	146,000	138,000
Capital redemption reserve	11	11,990	11,990
Profit and loss account	11	1,448,687	1,649,346
		<u><u>2,006,687</u></u>	<u><u>2,196,846</u></u>

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime and in accordance with the provisions of FRS 102 Section 1A - small entities.

The financial statements have been delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

RUDE HEALTH FOODS LIMITED
REGISTERED NUMBER: 05602067

BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)
AS AT 31 MARCH 2019

The Company has opted not to file the statement of comprehensive income in accordance with provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies' regime.

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board and were signed on its behalf by:

.....
N Barnard
Director

Date: 5 September 2019

The notes on pages 3 to 10 form part of these financial statements.

RUDE HEALTH FOODS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

1. General information

Rude Health Foods Limited is a company limited by share capital and incorporated in England and Wales. The address of the registered office is 212 New King's Road, New King's Road, London, England, SW6 4NZ.

2. Accounting policies

2.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention unless otherwise specified within these accounting policies and in accordance with Section 1A of Financial Reporting Standard 102, the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and the Republic of Ireland and the Companies Act 2006.

The preparation of financial statements in compliance with FRS 102 requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the Company's accounting policies (see note 3).

The following principal accounting policies have been applied:

2.2 Cash flow

The financial statements do not include a cash flow statement because the company, as a small reporting entity, is exempt from the requirement to prepare such a statement under Section 1A of Financial Reporting Standard 102.

2.3 Revenue

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue is measured as the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes. The following criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised:

Sale of goods

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when all of the following conditions are satisfied:

- the Company has transferred the significant risks and rewards of ownership to the buyer;
- the Company retains neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually associated with ownership nor effective control over the goods sold;
- the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
- it is probable that the Company will receive the consideration due under the transaction; and
- the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably.

Rendering of services

Revenue from a contract to provide services is recognised in the period in which the services are provided in accordance with the stage of completion of the contract when all of the following conditions are satisfied:

- the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
- it is probable that the Company will receive the consideration due under the contract;
- the stage of completion of the contract at the end of the reporting period can be measured reliably; and
- the costs incurred and the costs to complete the contract can be measured reliably.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.4 Intangible assets

Intangible assets are initially recognised at cost. After recognition, under the cost model, intangible assets are measured at cost less any accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses.

All intangible assets are considered to have a finite useful life. If a reliable estimate of the useful life cannot be made, the useful life shall not exceed ten years.

2.5 Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets under the cost model are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management.

Depreciation is charged so as to allocate the cost of assets less their residual value over their estimated useful lives, using the straight-line method.

Depreciation is provided on the following basis:

Plant and machinery	-	20%	straight line
Motor vehicles	-	20%	straight line
Fixtures and fittings	-	33%	straight line
Computer equipment	-	33%	straight line
Other fixed assets	-	50%	straight line

The assets' residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed, and adjusted prospectively if appropriate, or if there is an indication of a significant change since the last reporting date.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognised in the Statement of comprehensive income.

2.6 Stocks

Stocks are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value, being the estimated selling price less costs to complete and sell. Cost is based on the cost of purchase on a first in, first out basis. Work in progress and finished goods include labour and attributable overheads.

At each balance sheet date, stocks are assessed for impairment. If stock is impaired, the carrying amount is reduced to its selling price less costs to complete and sell. The impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

2.7 Debtors

Short term debtors are measured at transaction price, less any impairment. Loans receivable are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment.

2.8 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash is represented by cash in hand and deposits with financial institutions repayable without penalty on notice of not more than 24 hours. Cash equivalents are highly liquid investments that mature in no more than three months from the date of acquisition and that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash with insignificant risk of change in value.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.9 Financial instruments

The Company only enters into basic financial instrument transactions that result in the recognition of financial assets and liabilities like trade and other debtors and creditors, loans from banks and other third parties, loans to related parties and investments in non-puttable ordinary shares.

Derivatives, including interest rate swaps and forward foreign exchange contracts, are not basic financial instruments. Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value on the date a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently re-measured at their fair value. Changes in the fair value of derivatives are recognised in profit or loss in finance costs or income as appropriate. The company does not currently apply hedge accounting for interest rate and foreign exchange derivatives.

2.10 Creditors

Short term creditors are measured at the transaction price. Other financial liabilities, including bank loans, are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

2.11 Foreign currency translation

Functional and presentation currency

The Company's functional and presentational currency is GBP.

Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the spot exchange rates at the dates of the transactions.

At each period end foreign currency monetary items are translated using the closing rate. Non-monetary items measured at historical cost are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction and non-monetary items measured at fair value are measured using the exchange rate when fair value was determined.

Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of transactions and from the translation at period-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the Statement of comprehensive income except when deferred in other comprehensive income as qualifying cash flow hedges.

2.12 Dividends

2.13 Operating leases: the Company as lessee

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to the Statement of comprehensive income on a straight line basis over the lease term.

Benefits received and receivable as an incentive to sign an operating lease are recognised on a straight line basis over the lease term, unless another systematic basis is representative of the time pattern of the lessee's benefit from the use of the leased asset.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.14 Current and deferred taxation

The tax expense for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Statement of comprehensive income, except that a charge attributable to an item of income and expense recognised as other comprehensive income or to an item recognised directly in equity is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date in the countries where the Company operates and generates income.

Deferred tax balances are recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed by the Balance sheet date, except that:

- The recognition of deferred tax assets is limited to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits; and
- Any deferred tax balances are reversed if and when all conditions for retaining associated tax allowances have been met.

Deferred tax balances are not recognised in respect of permanent differences except in respect of business combinations, when deferred tax is recognised on the differences between the fair values of assets acquired and the future tax deductions available for them and the differences between the fair values of liabilities acquired and the amount that will be assessed for tax. Deferred tax is determined using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

3. Judgments in applying accounting policies and key sources of estimation uncertainty

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported for assets and liabilities as at the balance sheet date and the amounts reported for revenues and expenses during the year. However, the nature of estimation means that actual outcomes could differ from those estimates.

The following judgments (apart from those involving estimates) have had the most significant effect on amounts recognised in the financial statements.

Revenue recognition

The key judgment made by management in respect of revenue is the point at which that revenue should be recognised. Management consider that revenue is to be recognised when delivery is made to customer as this is when the risks and rewards of ownership are transferred.

Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are depreciated over their useful lives taking into account residual values, where appropriate. The actual lives of the assets and residual values are assessed annually and may vary depending on a number of factors. Residual value assessments consider issues such as the remaining life of the asset and projected disposal values.

Taxation

The company establishes provisions based on reasonable estimates, for possible consequences of audits by the tax authorities. The amount of such provisions is based on various factors, such as experience with previous tax submissions.

Management estimation is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognised, based upon likely timing and level of future taxable profits together with an assessment of the effect of future tax planning strategies.

RUDE HEALTH FOODS LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019**

4. Employees

The average monthly number of employees, including directors, during the year was 41 (2018 - 34).

5. Intangible assets

	Trademarks
	£
Cost	
At 1 April 2018	50,229
Additions	91,330
	<hr/>
At 31 March 2019	141,559
	<hr/>
Amortisation	
At 1 April 2018	16,425
Charge for the year	29,104
	<hr/>
At 31 March 2019	45,529
	<hr/>
Net book value	
At 31 March 2019	<u>96,030</u>
At 31 March 2018	<u>33,804</u>

RUDE HEALTH FOODS LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019**

6. Tangible fixed assets

	Plant and machinery £	Motor vehicles £	Cafe Assets £	Computer equipment £	Brand assets £	Total £
Cost or valuation						
At 1 April 2018	87,741	33,300	160,250	66,899	343,462	691,652
Additions	4,078	-	1,717	29,074	202,475	237,344
At 31 March 2019	<u>91,819</u>	<u>33,300</u>	<u>161,967</u>	<u>95,973</u>	<u>545,937</u>	<u>928,996</u>
Depreciation						
At 1 April 2018	68,067	22,200	95,218	33,554	250,699	469,738
Charge for the year	15,190	6,660	53,503	21,763	116,320	213,436
At 31 March 2019	<u>83,257</u>	<u>28,860</u>	<u>148,721</u>	<u>55,317</u>	<u>367,019</u>	<u>683,174</u>
Net book value						
At 31 March 2019	<u>8,562</u>	<u>4,440</u>	<u>13,246</u>	<u>40,656</u>	<u>178,918</u>	<u>245,822</u>
At 31 March 2018	<u>19,674</u>	<u>11,100</u>	<u>65,032</u>	<u>33,345</u>	<u>92,763</u>	<u>221,914</u>

7. Debtors

	2019 £	2018 £
Trade debtors	2,842,875	2,530,912
Other debtors	66,486	62,027
Prepayments and accrued income	225,256	57,507
Corporation tax recoverable	12,795	-
	<u>3,147,412</u>	<u>2,650,446</u>

RUDE HEALTH FOODS LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019**

8. Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year

	2019 £	2018 £
Trade creditors	2,550,836	1,360,455
Corporation tax	-	61,239
Other taxation and social security	49,971	39,639
Accruals and deferred income	1,182,094	988,135
	<u>3,782,901</u>	<u>2,449,468</u>

9. Deferred taxation

	2019 £
At beginning of year	(19,807)
Charged to profit or loss	4,905
At end of year	<u><u>(14,902)</u></u>

The provision for deferred taxation is made up as follows:

	2019 £	2018 £
Accelerated capital allowances	(14,902)	(19,807)
	<u><u>(14,902)</u></u>	<u><u>(19,807)</u></u>

10. Share capital

	2019 £	2018 £
Allotted, called up and fully paid		
400,010 (2018 - 397,510) Ordinary shares of £1.00 each	<u><u>400,010</u></u>	<u><u>397,510</u></u>

On 30 October 2018 1,500 Ordinary shares were issued at £3 per share. On the same date, 1,000 Ordinary shares were issued at £6 per share.

RUDE HEALTH FOODS LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019**

11. Reserves

Share premium account

The share premium account represents the value of shares issued at more than par value.

Capital redemption reserve

The capital redemption reserve represents ordinary share capital repurchased and cancelled by the company.

Profit and loss account

The profit and loss account represents the cumulative profit available for distribution to shareholders.

12. Related party transactions

During the year there were no related party transactions.

13. Auditors' information

The auditors' report on the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 was unqualified.

The audit report was signed on 24 September 2019 by Darren O'Connor BSc (Hons) FCCA (Senior statutory auditor) on behalf of James Cowper Kreston.

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.